made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 178 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1962, within 6 weeks from 15th January 1971 make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 14th January 1971.

(367)

D. M. Balmford, Clerk of the Council.

DUDLEY COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

Town and Country Planning Act 1968—Section 94

The County Borough of Dudley (Castle Mill) Public Path Diversion Order 1970

Public Path Diversion Order 1970

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 28th day of December 1970 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Dudley County Borough Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert a part of the public right of way running between Birmingham New Road and Castle Hill, Dudley from a point 170 yards south of Birmingham New Road proceeding westwards for a distance of 120 feet to a line running from a point 172 yards south of the said Birmingham New Road proceeding westwards for a distance of 140 feet.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at The Council House, Dudley and may be inspected free of charge at the Town Clerk's Office between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to me at The Council House, Dudley not later than 15th February 1971 and should state the grounds on which it is

made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Dudley County Borough Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 11th January 1971.

P. D. Wadsworth, Town Clerk.

The Council House, Dudley, Worcs.

(434)

ESSEX COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER Town and Country Planning Act 1968, Section 94 The County Council of Essex (Footpath 59 Felsted) Public Path Diversion Order 1970

Notice is hereby given that on 29th December 1970 the Essex County Council confirmed the abovenamed Order. The effect of the Order as confirmed named Order. The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the public right of way which at present runs from point A on the map contained in the Order and which is at Priory Bridge on the south side of Station Road, Felsted for a distance of approximately 1,060 feet in a generally southerly direction to point B on the said map, to a line running from the said point A for a distance of approximately 450 feet in a southerly direction, parallel to and about 18 feet west of the path to be extinguished, and then for approximately 660 feet in a south-westerly direction to a point C and then from the said point C for approximately 380 feet in an easterly direction to the said point B.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected

tained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at the Office of the Clerk of the County Council, County Hall, Chelmsford between 9 a.m. and 5.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays.

This Order becomes operative as from the date of confirmation i.e. 29th December 1970 but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 178 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 within six weeks from 15th January 1971 make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated this 15th day of January 1971.

J. S. Mills, Clerk of the Council.

County Hall, Chelmsford, CM1 1LX.

(444)

GLANFORD BRIGG RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER Town and Country Planning Act 1968, Section 94 The Rural District Council of Glanford Brigg (Public Footpath No. 198 Holme Lane, Bottesford, Stopping up Order, 1970).

Notice is hereby given that on the 7th day of January 1971 the Glanford Brigg Rural District Council confirmed the above-named Order.

(a) The effect of the Order as confirmed is to:

(1) Stop up the public right of way which commences at point 'B' on the plan and runs northwards from Holme Hall Avenue for approximately 120 yards to point 'C' at Rowan Crescent on the said plan.

(2) Stop up the public right of way which commences at point 'D' on the plan and runs northwards from Rowan Crescent for approximately 50 yards to point 'E' at Timberlands on the said plan.

(3) Stop up the public right of way which commences at point 'F' on the plan and runs northwards from Timberlands for approximately 45 yards to point 'G' on the said

(b)
(1) To create a public footpath which commences at point 'E' on the plan and runs easterly from Timberlands for approximately 35 yards to point 'J' on the said plan.

(2) To create a public footpath which commences at point 'H' on the plan and runs northwards for approximately 45 yards to point 'G' on the said plan.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Rural District Council Offices, Bigby Street, Brigg, and may be inspected free of charge between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. from Monday to Friday.

This Order becomes operative as from the 7th of January 1971 but if any person aggrieved by the Order degree to guestion the validity thereof or any

Order desires to question the validity thereof or any Order desires to question the validity thereof or any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 178 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 within six weeks from the 15th January 1971, make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 7th January 1971. R. E. Crosby, Clerk of the Council.

Rural District Council Offices, Bigby Street, Brigg, Lincs.

(301)

GLOUCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER Town and Country Planning Act 1968, Section 94 Gloucestershire County Council (PSN 5 & PSN 6 Bitton) Public Path Diversion Order 1970

Notice is hereby given that on the 8th January 1971 the Gloucestershire County Council confirmed the

above-named Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert:

- 1. that length of footpath No. PSN 6 from Mill Lane extending northwards for 700 feet to the footbridge, and
- 2. that length of footpath No. PSN 5 from its junction with PSN 6 at the footbridge extending eastwards for 420 feet